

No. 22-193

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

Robert M. Loeb	Sheena Hamilton
Thomas M. Bondy	City Counselor
Robbie Manhas	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
James Anglin Flynn	Alexis Silsbe
Zachary J. Hennessee	CITY OF ST. LOUIS
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP	LAW DEPARTMENT
1152 15th Street, NW	1200 Market Street
Washington, DC 20005	Room 314
	St. Louis, MO 63103
	(314) 622-4621
	hamiltons@stlouis-mo.gov

*Counsel for Respondent City of St. Louis*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
The St. Louis Police Department Reassigns Petitioner And 21 Other Male And Female Officers To Various Positions Across The Department As Part Of A Routine Staffing Reallocation .....	3
Petitioner Informally Requests To Transfer To The Second District But Is Transferred Back To The Intelligence Unit Before The Department Acts On Her Transfer Request .....	6
Plaintiff Sues And Loses On Summary Judgment In District Court For Failure To Adduce Evidence Of Material, Objective Harm.....	7
The Eighth Circuit Affirms, Reiterating That A Plaintiff In A Title VII Action Must Show Material, Objective Harm .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. A Title VII Discrimination Claim Based On A Job Assignment Or Transfer Requires Material, Objective Harm.....	16

A. The Statutory Text Requires Material, Objective Harm. ....	16
1. Section 703(a)(1)'s "discriminate against" language requires material, objective harm.....	17
2. Section 703(a)(1)'s other language bolsters the requirement of material, objective harm.....	25
3. Section 703(a)(2)'s language further demonstrates that § 703(a)(1)'s "discriminate against" language requires material, objective harm.....	27
B. Statutory Context, And Its Application To State- And Local-Government Employers, Further Support The Requirement Of Material, Objective Harm.....	31
II. Petitioner And The Solicitor General Admit That § 703(a)(1)'s "Discriminate Against" Language Requires Harm But Seek An Atextual And Baseless Per Se Rule. ....	34
A. Petitioner And The Solicitor General Are Incorrect That Changes To The Terms Or Conditions Of Employment Automatically Inflict Objectively Meaningful Harm.....	35
B. Petitioner And The Solicitor General Are Mistaken That § 703(a)(1)'s Requirement Of Improper Intent Obviates The Objectively-Meaningful-Harm Requirement. ....	39

C. Petitioner’s And The Solicitor General’s Resort To Legislative History, NLRA Interpretations, And EEOC Material Is Unavailing. ....	42
III. The Proposed Per Se Rule Would Swamp Courts And Employers With Litigation Over Employment Minutiae. ....	45
IV. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Concluded That Petitioner Failed At Summary Judgment To Produce Sufficient Evidence That Would Allow A Finding Of Material, Objective Harm.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	26
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	32
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	43
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	1, 12, 19, 20, 21, 38, 48
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	1, 12, 17-24, 32, 34-38, 40-41, 44, 47, 53
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	29, 37

<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102 (1980)</i> .....	43
<i>DePierre v. United States, 564 U.S. 70 (2011)</i> .....	30
<i>Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001)</i> .....	30, 31
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)</i> .....	25
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1998)</i> .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1984)</i> .....	42
<i>Harris v. Bell, 254 U.S. 103 (1920)</i> .....	29
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc., 510 U.S. 17 (1993)</i> . 12, 17-18, 20-22, 38, 41, 47, 53	
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)</i> .....	40
<i>Kalamazoo Cnty. Rd. Comm'n v. Deleon, 135 S. Ct. 783 (2015)</i> .....	36
<i>Lockhart v. United States, 577 U.S. 347 (2016)</i> .....	31
<i>Marinello v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)</i> .....	31

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	49
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	21, 41, 49
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	28
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	42
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	12, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 32, 35, 36, 49, 53
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	18, 22
<i>Powerex v. Reliant Energy Servs. Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	21
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	29
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	4
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	34
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	22

<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	21
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	32
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	32
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	42
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	43
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO- CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	32
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	43
<i>Washington v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005).....	24, 32
<i>Williams v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	32

**Statutes**

Title VII § 701(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(a) .....	31
Title VII § 701(b), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b) .....	31
Title VII § 703(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	1-3, 7, 12-14, 16-25, 27-31, 34-41, 43-45, 49
Title VII § 703(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	13, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
Title VII § 704(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	18-19, 21-24, 28, 37, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1324b .....	45
29 U.S.C. § 623 .....	45
29 U.S.C. § 623(a) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) .....	45
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	45
42 U.S.C. § 12182 .....	45

**Rules and Regulations**

EEOC Dec. No. 79-59, 1979 WL 6935 (May 3, 1979) .....	44
--	----

<i>Update of Commission’s Conciliation Procedures</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 2974 (Jan. 14, 2021).....	47
--	----

### **Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) .....	25, 29
EEOC, U.S. GPO, <i>Legislative History of Titles VII and XI of Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (1964).....	29
Eric Bachman, <i>How Much Money Is An Employment Discrimination Case Worth?</i> , Forbes (Apr. 26, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4uvy4w3e">https://tinyurl.com/4uvy4w3e</a> .....	47
Hon. Denny Chin, <i>Summary Judgment in Employment Discrimination Cases: A Judge’s Perspective</i> , 57 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 671 (2013) .....	46
Kevin M. Clermont & Stewart J. Schwab, <i>Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs in Federal Court: From Bad to Worse?</i> , 3 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 103 (2009) .....	46
Oxford Illustrated Dictionary (1962).....	27

*U.S. District Courts--Civil Cases Filed,  
by Nature of Suit, During the 12-  
Month Periods Ending June 30, 1990,  
and September 30, 1995 Through  
2022*, Admin. Office of the U.S.  
Courts, <https://tinyurl.com/54ve43zx>.....46

*U.S. District Courts-Civil Federal  
Judicial Caseload Statistics (March  
31, 2023)*, Admin. Office of the U.S.  
Courts, <https://tinyurl.com/4ymeubry>.....46

Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary  
(7th ed. 1963) .....27
